
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 27th April 2022 and 18th May 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable  interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing complaints received 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 
since the start of the year.  
 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004 
 
4. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - (01480) 388015 
 



5. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2021/22 (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager containing a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2021/22. 
 
Contact Officer: L Martin - (01480) 388861 
 
6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 128) 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer on the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22. 
 
Contact Officer: S Russell-Surtees - (01480) 388524 
 
7. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 129 - 146) 
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
implementation of audit actions. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 147 - 
164) 
 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager outlining the Internal Audit 
Service Annual Report 2021/22. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 
9. WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED) (Pages 165 - 174) 
 
To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of a review of 
the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and on the allegations received under the 
Policy in the year ending March 2022. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 
10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 175 - 188) 
 
To consider the Annual Report to the Council in respect of the year ending March 
2022 on the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 
 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 
11. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 189 - 190) 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 



 
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve: 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to any action or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
13. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
(Pages 191 - 206) 
 
To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager on the Benefits Risk 
Based Verification Policy. 
 
Contact Officer: A Burns - (01480) 388122 
 

5 day of July 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits fil
[...]
 A Giles, H V Masson, L W McGuire 
and J P Morris. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Keane. 
 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

46 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2020/21 ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT  
 
Mr A Paylor and Mr M Hodgson of Ernst & Young, were in attendance for this 
item. 
 
At 7:19pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor P Kadewere took his seat 
at the meeting. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were informed of the progress for 
finalising and publishing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 
Annual Finance Report (AFR) for 2020/21. 
 
Having welcomed Mr A Paylor and Mr M Hodgson of Ernst & Young to the 
meeting, the Chairman placed on record his disappointment over the delays 
experienced with the external audit despite the assurances which had been 
delivered to the Committee at its January 2022 meeting that this work would be 
completed by 30th March 2022.   
 
Following a brief introduction by the Chief Finance Officer on the process 
required to complete and finalise the accounts and having been informed that a 
satisfactory conclusion with the external auditors had now been reached, Mr M 

Page 5 of 206

Agenda Item 1



 

Hodgson was then invited to present the final Audit Results Report which 
summarised the audit conclusions.  
 
Mr M Hodgson began by acknowledging the delays which had been experienced 
explaining that this was attributable to factors beyond his control which 
contributed to the challenge he faced in diverting sufficient resources to complete 
the Council’s audit. Despite the delay however, he was pleased to report that a 
good audit had been completed. Whilst the report indicated that work to complete 
Significant Contract Testing was still outs
[...]
ed as Annex A of the report 
now submitted be received and noted; 
 

(b) that the Annual Governance Statement as attached as Annex B of the 
report now submitted be approved and the Executive Leader and 
Managing Director be authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council; 
 

(c) that the Letter of Representation as attached as Annex C of the report 
now submitted be approved and the Chief Finance Officer (as Section 151 
Officer) be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council; and 
 

Page 6 of 206



 

(d) that, subject to the auditors confirming an unqualified opinion on the 
Annual Financial Report 2020/21, delegated powers be given to the 
Chairman of the Committee and Chief Finance Officer (as Section 151 
Officer) to authorise and sign the Annual Financial Report, as attached as 
Annex D of the report now submitted, on behalf of the Council. 

 
47 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  

 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the previous meeting. 
 
In noting the cases outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the report and having received 
clarification that the complaint relating to Old Weston Parish Council related to 
one Parish Councillor, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 

resolved since the meeting in January 2022 be noted.  
 

48 ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 
(EIR) ACTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Information Governance Manager & 
Data Protection Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received the annual report on the Council’s compliance with the 
Freedom of Informatio
[...]
 incidents had occurred within the reporting 
period. 
 
Other matters that were discussed included the requirement for all staff and 
elected Members to complete Information Governance training, the reasons why 
there had been a lack of consistency in the role of the Data Protection 
Officer/Information Governance Manager in the last 5 years and the importance 
of ensuring sufficient information was available to members of the public as a 
means of preventing a high number of requests being received by the team. In 
terms of the former, it was reported that Member training would be picked up as 
part of the Council’s Member Induction and Training Programme. Members of 
the Committee placed on record their preference for this training to be completed 
as a face to face event. Having regard to the latter, the Managing Director 
reported that plans were underway to review the ease of navigation around the 
Council’s website and that some work should be undertaken to review the data 
relating to outcomes by case which were impacting upon the Information 
Governance Team’s time. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted.  
 

49 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration to the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022/23 and proposed changes to the Internal Audit Charter 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Internal Audit Manager drew attention to Appendix 2 
of the report which outlined the proposed audit areas for 2022/23. A risk based 
approach would continue to be adopted for this year’s plan to enable flexibility as 
any new or high priority risk areas emerged during the course of the year. Audit 
areas had been identified by type; namely financial, operational, contract, 
governance or project work. The plan also included a number of other areas for 
consideration which would act as a reserve if priorities changed and/or capacity 
was available within the team. Attention was also drawn to the various other 
internal audit activities required to be undertaken by the team which would not be 
used to support the annual audit opinion.  
 
Matters that were discussed included the meaning of the word “future focused”, 
the Council’s risk management function which complemented the work of the  
Internal Audit Team and the importance of the Plan in assuring the Committee of 
the robust measures in place for the Council’s internal control, governance and 
risk management practices. In response to questions concerning the level of 
resources available within the Internal Audit Team, the Managing Director 
responded by informing the Committee of the ongoing challenge to balance the 
delivery of front line public services whilst also providing sufficient back office 
support across all service areas.   

Page 8 of 206



 

 
In noting that only minor changes had been made to the Internal Audit Charter, 
the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as submitted as 
Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

(b) to agree that changes can be made to the Internal Audit Plan following 
consultations between the Internal Audit Manager and Section 151 
Officer and the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee; 
and 

 
(c) to approve the Internal Audit Charter 2022 as submitted as Appendix 2 

of the report. 
 

50 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 
 
The latest data now revealed 40% of actions being introduced (including those 
with late implementation) and 38 overdue audit actions remained outstanding. It 
was further reported that 32 actions had not been implemented. Having had their 
attention drawn to Appendix 2 of the report which provided a full overview of 
overdue audit actions, the Internal Audit Manager advised that audit owners were 
now being asked to provide commentary themselves. Reasons for the reported 
delays in implementation continued to relate to time pressures, resources and 
priorities. 
 
Having been advised that the Council’s Senior Leadership Team considered this 
report on a monthly basis, the Managing Director advised that Service Managers 
were encouraged to proactively engage with the Internal Audit Team and 
delivered assurances that “red” actions were kept under review. 
 
Matters that were discussed included IT related audit actions which had been 
delayed owing to complications around the impact of jointly procuring systems 
with partner authorities and the need to reposition the perception of the Internal 
Audit Team within the organisation more positively across the Council.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

51 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2020/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining an amendment which had been made to 
the previously adopted Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 

Page 9 of 206



 

In noting that minor amendments had been made to include an internal audit 
report and governance issue in respect of Contractor Management and an 
alternative heading of “Other Governance Issues We Have Identified”, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the amendments to the Annual Governance Statement as outlined in 

Appendix A of the report now submitted be approved and that the 
Executive Leader and Managing Director be authorised to sign the Annual 
Governance Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 
52 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at
[...]

HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 18 May 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors A M Blackwell, E R Butler, J Clarke, J A Gray, 

J E Harvey, P J Hodgson-Jones, S A Howell, P Kadewere, 
T D Sanderson, I P Taylor, N Wells and R J West. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor N Wells be elected Chair of the Committee for the ensuing 

Municipal Year.  
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that Councillor J E Harvey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 13 of 206



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Code of Conduct Complaints – Update 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 13th July 2022 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor M Hassall, Executive Councillor for  
  Corporate and Shared Services  
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for 
maintaining high standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and 
Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in April 
2022. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 15 of 206

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of 

completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGRO
[...]
42 Leighton Bromswold X    

43 Little Paxton     X  

44 Offord Cluny & Offord 
Darcy 

 X   

45 Old Hurst    X   

46 Old Weston    X  

47 Perry   X    

48 Pidley cum Fenton     X  

49 Ramsey   X    

50 Sawtry    X  

51 Sibson cum Stibbington   X    

52 Somersham   X    

53 Southoe & Midloe     X  

54 Spaldwick     X  

55 St Ives     X  

56 St Neots     X  

57 Stilton     X  

58 Stow Longa   X    

59 The Stukeleys     X  

60 Tilbrook     X  

61 Toseland     X  

62 Upton & Coppingford   X    

63 Upwood & 
The Raveleys 

  X  

64 Warboys   X    

65 Waresley cum Tetworth    X   

66 Wistow     X  

67 Woodhurst    X   

68 Woodwalton    X   

69 Wyton on the Hill  X    

70 Yaxley     X  

71 Yelling  X    

 Totals 21 7 40 3 

 

Page 26 of 206



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Review of Fraud Investigation Activity 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee- 13th July 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
Services   
 
Report by:  Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out a requirement that a report 
shall be submitted on an annual basis to the Corporate Governance Committee 
detailing the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team (CFT).     
 
During 2021/22 the CFT:  
 

• Have continued to be seconded to help with the award of Business Grants. 

• Involved in 9 separate Business grant schemes. 

• Verified and checked businesses bank accounts and active status to determine 
eligibility to grant payments 

• Assisted in the award of over £9 million pounds worth of grants over the last 
12 months 

• Investigated and assisted with the recovery of 6 Housing Association 
Properties. 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the contents of this 
report which details the work that has been undertaken by the 
[...]
9 on the economic 
and financial landscape. 

 
Due to the change in statutory deadline Ernst and Young (EY), our auditors will 
not present an audit opinion to this committee for approval by 30th September 
2022, this is due to the impact of Covid-19 on resources and capacity within both 
Local Government and the audit sector.   
 
However, the Council has prepared a draft unaudited Statement of Accounts and 
a Notice of Publication (Appendix B) for publication. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 
 
1. Consider and approve the Unaudited Statement of Accounts (Appendix 

A). 
2. Consider and approve the Notice of Publication (Appendix B) 

 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

Page 33 of 206

Agenda Item 6



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 The Corporate Governance Committee is designated as ‘those charged 

with governance’ and consequently it is required to approve the Statement 
of Accounts. To do this the committee needs to follow the stages in the 
order shown in the report. 

 
3. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
3.1 2021/22 has been another challenging year for the Council as the 

pandemic continued to affect service provision, particularly at the 
beginning of the year.  
 

3.2 During 2021/22 the Council has continued to deliver against its corporate 
objectives and budget. 

 
3.3 The presentation of the information in the statement of accounts includes 

information on revenue fund balances and earmarked reserves, which at 
31 March 2022 amounted to £2,175k and £28,342k respectively. 

 
3.4 The year-end financial position is largely being driven by the recovery of 

operations as we come out of lockdown measures.  
 
3.5 Of particular note is parking charge income from Council owned car parks 

which has an outturn of £648k above budget. 
 

3.6 When the budget was set it was assumed that some comme

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Wells – Chairman. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, E R Butler, J Clarke, J A Gray, 
J E Harvey, P J Hodgson-Jones, S A Howell, P Kadewere, 
T D Sanderson, I P Taylor and R J West. 
 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27th April 2022 and 18th 
May 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the previous meeting. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the case outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the 
report which related to an allegation in which a parish councillor had failed to 
declare a disclosable pecuniary interest, the Committee noted that the matter 
had been referred back to the Parish Clerk for investigation. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 

resolved since the meeting in April 2022 be noted.  
 

7 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 



 

By way of background, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager reported 
that there had been a large turnover of Councillors since the May 2022 elections 
and that individual Town and Parish Councillors had 28 days within which they 
had to submit their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests forms. It was noted that 
Parish Councils have a duty to hold them as public documents and the District 
Council’s responsibility was to maintain the register. Attention was then drawn to 
the two appendices within the report which showed the position in respect of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and the adoption of Codes of Conduct 
respectively. 
 
Matters that were discussed included the role Councillors could play in 
encouraging those parishes with outstanding forms to complete and return them 
at their earliest opportunity and the viability of smaller parishes with a large 
number of vacancies. In terms of the latter, the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager responded that in her capacity as Deputy Returning Officer, 
she communicated regularly with Town and Parish Councils regarding vacancies 
and explained the ability for parishes to co-opt following a period of 14 days in 
which vacancies were advertised. The Committee were also reminded that Town 
and Parish Councils remained separate legal entities within their own right but 
there were obligations within the Local Government Act 1972 for the District 
Council to step in and intervene if necessary with a view to ensuring that correct 
procedures were being adhered to. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

8 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2021/22  
 
With the aid of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were provided with a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2021/22.  
 
Members were encouraged to note that during the reporting period, the Team 
had: 
 

 continued their secondment to help with the award of business grants; 
 been involved in nine separate business grant schemes; 
 verified and checked business bank accounts and active status to 

determine eligibility to grant payments; 
 assisted in the award of over £9 million worth of grants over the last 12 

months; and 
 investigated and assisted with the recovery of six Housing Association 

properties. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor I Taylor, the Corporate Fraud 
Manager confirmed that the figure of £282,000 which related to the recovery of 
the six social housing properties had been derived from a standard formula used 
by the Council to calculate the costs associated with each property, including 
investigation and legal costs, totalling £47,000 per property. 
 
Other matters that were discussed included the role the Council played in 
working with Chorus Homes to educate its Officers in ways of identifying and 



 

approaching potential tenancy fraud, the size and capacity of the current Team, 
the complexities which existed around the various business grants schemes 
which had been exacerbated by the lack of clarity provided by government in its 
guidance to the Council and the proactive role the Team had played in the 
delivery of grants prior to payment to the benefit of the Council. 
 
Having commended the Corporate Fraud Manager and her Team for the work 
they had undertaken over the past and previous year and the performance levels 
achieved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines the work 

undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 2021/22, be received and 
noted. 

 
9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the processes for 
finalising and publishing the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services reported that it had been yet 
another challenging year as the COVID-19 pandemic continued to affect service 
provision, particularly at the beginning of the 2021/22 financial year. Members 
were encouraged to note that an outturn of £18,674k had been achieved against 
a budget of £20,686k. In noting the position with regards to income generated 
from parking charges from Council owned car parks, the outturn levels achieved 
from the Council’s commercial tenants and the savings achieved by waste 
services, the Committee’s attention was then drawn to the requirement to 
publicise the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and the Annual 
Governance Statement. Whereupon, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the Unaudited Statement of Accounts (as at Appendix A of 
the report now submitted); and 
 

(b) to approve the Notice of Publication (as at Appendix B of the report 
now submitted). 

 
10 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 
 
The latest data now revealed 54% of actions being introduced on time (including 
those with late implementation) and 37 overdue audit actions remained 
outstanding. It was further reported that 28 actions had not been implemented. 
Having regard to the overdue actions, the Internal Audit Manager reported that 
Senior Leadership Team were sighted on these via the Risk and Controls Group 
monthly report. 



 

 
In discussing the risk placed upon the Council of those actions identified “red”, 
the Managing Director responded that Senior Leadership Team were now more 
proactive in their approach to support the introduction of audit actions. She 
further assured Members that a balanced view on the approach to the risks 
identified was being undertaken.  
 
A discussion then ensued on ICT related risks, specifically cyber security where 
it was reported that a number of preventative measures were being undertaken 
which included security updates, penetration tests and sending “bogus” emails to 
Officers. Other matters that were discussed included the length of time some of 
the audit actions had been outstanding together with their relevance, whether the 
Council was insured for cyber related attacks, the extra resources in place within 
3C ICT for a Cyber Security Team, the existence of business continuity plans 
and the availability of specialist expertise services in the event such an incident 
occurred at the Council. 
 
The Committee then discussed the value and importance of information, the  
cultural changes that were occurring within the Council to positively reposition 
the perception of Internal Audit together and the need to encourage greater 
levels of accountability amongst senior managers for audit actions. Having 
agreed to a suggestion made by the Managing Director tasking the Corporate 
Director (People) and the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services with reviewing the outstanding audit actions with a view to closing some 
down, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 
 

(b) that the Corporate Director (People), in conjunction with the Executive 
Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services, be tasked with 
reviewing the outstanding audit actions and submit a report back to the 
Committee at its 28th September 2022 meeting. 

 
11 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 
In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Committee 
gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2021/22 (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to the Audit Opinion for 
2021/22 which gives “adequate assurance” of the control environment.  It was 
further reported that a limitation of scope was also in place in respect of risk 
management, which had been excluded from the audit opinion. The Internal 
Audit Manager then went on to report that there was some evidence to suggest 
that the assurance level had dropped in some areas but that the matter had been 
drawn to management’s attention and an action plan would be put into place to 
address these concerns with a view to improving the internal control assurance 
in the area. 
 



 

It was noted that the opinion had been based on the outcome of 12 audit 
reviews, 3 follow ups and 7 key financial systems. The Committee noted the five 
new areas requiring Members attention, namely: 
 

1) Risk Management 
2) Cyber Security 
3) Debtors and Creditors 
4) Implementation of Audit Actions; and 
5) Small Works Expenditure. 

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor E R Butler concerning debtors and 
creditors, the Internal Audit Manager reported that the Council’s Transformation 
Team would be working with the Finance Team to improve the level of control in 
that area. Having expressed a preference to receive the outcome of audit reports 
each quarter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted; 
and 
 

(b) that the Committee take into account the audit assurance opinion 
when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

 
12 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance. The review found that no changes were 
required to the Policy and Guidance.  
 
In noting that one whistleblowing allegation had been received in the year ending 
March 2022 and that five allegations had been received from members of the 
public which had been passed on to relevant service areas to deal with, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the results of the annual review of the whistleblowing policy be noted 

and it be acknowledged that the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance is 
still fit for purpose requiring no changes. 

 
13 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Committee’s 
draft Annual Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chair announced that he had been asked to write 
an introduction to the Annual Report on behalf of the Committee. If approved by 
Members, the report would then be presented at the Council meeting on 20th 
July 2022. He then went on to thank the previous Chair, Officers and previous 
Members of the Committee for their commitment, oversight, review and 



 

challenge over the last year. The report summarised the work of the Committee 
over the 2021/22 year. 
 
In response to a question which had been raised by Councillor E R Butler, the 
Democratic Services Officer responded that an approach had already been 
made to the Local Government Association about the delivery of training for 
Committee Members. Further comment was made by Councillor P J Hodgson-
Jones that the training should not only cover the role and responsibility of the 
Committee but also the Council’s financial accounts. The Internal Audit Manager 
also commented that in the future, the Committee may wish to embark on a 
review of its own effectiveness which was recommended by Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 
for the year ending 31st March 2022 be approved for submission to the 
Council; and  
 

(b) that the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to approve any 
amendments to the Report. 

 
14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings.  
 
The Committee were acquainted with the background and history to the Code of 
Procurement Waiver Procedure. In doing so, it was noted that the procedure 
enabled Heads of Service to approve single tender awards below £25,000 but 
that for transparency purposes, the number of times the procedure had been 
used since the previous meeting was reported to Members.  
 

15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to any action or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 
16 ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Council’s use of the Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy in the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.  
 
Following an introduction by the Revenues and Benefits Manager, the 
Committee discussed a number of matters which included how claimants 
identified as low risk were audited and assessed each year, the length of time it 



 

has taken to transition between Housing Benefit and Universal Credit and the 
impact this was having upon Officer caseloads and the measures and checks in 
place to identify errors which included regular data matching exercises with the 
Department for Work and Pensions and National Fraud Initiative.  
 
In noting the requirement for the Committee to approve the policy annually, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted, which sets out how Risk 

Based Verification is used at Huntingdonshire District Council in the 
administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support, be endorsed.  

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


